

# 14-4375-cv(L)

## 14-4378-cv(XAP)

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

---

IN RE: VITAMIN C ANTITRUST LITIGATION

---

THE RANIS COMPANY, INC.,

*Appellant-Cross-Appellee,*

—against—

HEBEI WELCOME PHARMACEUTICAL CO. LTD.,  
NORTH CHINA PHARMACEUTICAL GROUP CORPORATION,

*Appellees-Cross-Appellants.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT-CROSS-APPELLEE  
THE RANIS COMPANY, INC.**

---

JOHN HAN  
KOBRE & KIM LLP  
ICBC Tower  
3 Garden Road  
Central, Hong Kong  
+852 2127 3288

MICHAEL S. KIM  
CARRIE A. TENDLER  
MARCUS J. GREEN  
KOBRE & KIM LLP  
800 Third Avenue  
New York, New York 10022  
(212) 488-1201

*Attorneys for Appellant-Cross-Appellee The Ranis Company, Inc.  
as Representative of the Direct Purchaser Class*

*(Counsel continued on inside cover)*

---

---

WILLIAM A. ISAACSON  
BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP  
5301 Wisconsin Avenue, N.W.,  
Suite 800  
Washington, D.C. 20015  
(202) 237-2727

JAMES T. SOUTHWICK  
SHAWN L. RAYMOND  
KATHERINE KUNZ  
SUSMAN GODFREY LLP  
1000 Louisiana Street, Suite 5100  
Houston, Texas 77002  
(713) 651-9366

MICHAEL D. HAUSFELD  
BRIAN A. RATNER  
MELINDA COOLIDGE  
BRENT W. LANDAU  
HAUSFELD LLP  
1700 K Street NW, Suite 650  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 540-7200

*Attorneys for Appellant-Cross-Appellee  
The Ranis Company, Inc.  
as Representative of the  
Direct Purchaser Class*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....1**

**ARGUMENT.....5**

**A. THE PLAIN MEANING OF THE FSIA PERMITS ONLY ONE INTERPRETATION .....5**

**B. THE SECOND CIRCUIT DOES NOT CONSIDER ISSUES NOT PASSED UPON BELOW.....10**

**1. NCPG’S STATUS AS AN “ORGAN” WAS NOT DECIDED BELOW.....10**

**2. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT CONSIDER THE EFFECT OF CHINA’S “SOCIALIST ECONOMY” OR ANY NOTION OF BENEFICIAL SOVEREIGN OWNERSHIP .....13**

**3. NCPG’S PRIOR APPEAL DEPRIVED THE DISTRICT COURT OF JURISDICTION TO AGAIN CONSIDER NCPG’S OBJECTION TO THE EXERCISE OF PERSONAL JURISDICTION.....14**

**C. THE DISTRICT COURT HAD THE DISCRETION TO AUTHORIZE SUBSTITUTE SERVICE IN THE UNITED STATES.....15**

**D. THE SEPARATE ENTITY RULE MAY LIMIT THE EFFECT OF RESTRAINING NOTICES, BUT DOES NOT REQUIRE THEY BE DISSOLVED.....16**

**E. THE ORDER APPEALED IS NOT AN ADVISORY OPINION.....16**

**F. BANK DEPOSITS ARE IN A DEBTOR’S “POSSESSION OR CUSTODY” WITHIN THE MEANING OF N.Y. CPLR § 5225(A).....17**

**G. ENFORCING THIS JUDGMENT DOES NOT OFFEND THE U.S. CONSTITUTION .....19**

**CONCLUSION.....21**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Cases**

<i>Aurelius Capital Partners, LP v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 584 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	5
<i>Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands v. Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce</i> , 21 N.Y.3d 55 (N.Y. 2013) .....	17, 18, 19
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003).....	9
<i>Endicott-Johnson Corp. v. Encyclopedia Press</i> , 266 U.S. 285 (1924).....	20
<i>In re Terrorist Attacks on September 11, 2001</i> , 538 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	12
<i>Karaha Bodas Co., L.L.C. v. Perusahaan Pertambangan Minyak</i> , 313 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	13
<i>Koehler v. Bank of Bermuda Ltd.</i> , 577 F.3d 497 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	13
<i>Leith v. Lufthansa German Airlines</i> , 897 F. Supp. 1115 (N.D. Ill. 1995).....	6
<i>Motorola Credit Corp. v Standard Chartered Bank</i> , 21 N.E.3d 223 (N.Y. 2014).....	16
<i>Olympia Exp., Inc. v. Linee Aeree Italiane, S.P.A.</i> , 509 F.3d 347 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	7, 8
<i>Pinnacle Nursing Home v. Axelrod</i> , 928 F.2d 1306 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	11, 12
<i>RCM Securities Fund, Inc. v. Stanton</i> , 928 F.2d 1318 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	11

*Singleton v. Wulff*,  
428 U.S. 106 (1976).....11

*Volkswagenwerk Aktiengesellschaft v. Schlunk*,  
486 U.S. 694 (1988).....16

*Walters v. Indus. & Commercial Bank of China Ltd.*,  
651 F.3d 280, (2d Cir. 2011) .....2

**Statutes & Rules**

28 U.S.C. § 1330 .....8

28 U.S.C. § 1441 .....8

28 U.S.C. § 1603 .....6, 9

28 U.S.C. § 1604 ..... 2, 3, 6

28 U.S.C. § 1609 ..... 3, 5, 8

28 U.S.C. § 1610 .....3, 5

28 U.S.C. § 1611 .....3, 6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 69 .....20

N.Y. CPLR § 311 .....16

N.Y. CPLR § 5222 ..... 15, 16

N.Y. CPLR § 5225 ..... 18, 19
